
69242-2024 Page 1/10

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 69242-2024 - Result
Germany-Saarbrücken: Refuse and waste related services
OJ S 24/2024 02/02/2024
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Entsorgungsverband Saar
Town: Saarbrücken
NUTS code: DEC0 Saarland
Postal code: 66117
Country: Germany
E-mail: vergabe@evs.de

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.evs.de

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Entsorgungslogistik der EVS Wertstoff-Zentren Zentralisierung des Stoffstrommanagements 
vom 01.01.2024 – 31.12.2026

Main CPV code
90500000 Refuse and waste related services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
Zentralisierung der Entsorgungslogistik von 13 EVS Wertstoff-Zentren im Saarland aufgeteilt 
in 4 Gebietslose.
Das Stoffstrommanagement umfasst die Verwertung inkl. Vermarktung der auf den Wertstoff-
Zentren erfassten Stoffströme inklusive der damit verbundenen Logistik, sprich die 
Containergestellung, den Containeraustausch sowie das gesamte logistische Handling 
(Transport inkl. Reparatur, Instandsetzung und Unterhaltung der Fahrzeuge, sämtliche 
Betriebsmittel, Umschlag, Planung unterschiedlicher Zielorte für einzelne Fraktionen) und die 
damit verbundenen Ausschreibungen einschließlich aller hierfür erforderlichen 
Nebenleistungen.
Ausnahmen sind die Fraktionen

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/69242-2024
mailto:vergabe@evs.de?subject=TED
http://www.evs.de


69242-2024 Page 2/10

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

• Baumischabfälle,
• Sperrabfall (unterschieden nach Restsperrabfall und Altholzanteil aus dem Sperrabfall) und
• Altholz der Klasse A1 - A3,
für die nur Containergestellung inkl. -tausch und der Transport zu den Anlagen des EVS vom 
Auftragnehmer anzubieten sind

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 0,01 EUR

Description

Title
Entsorgungslogistik inkl. Verwertung bzw. Entsorgung
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
90500000 Refuse and waste related services

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEC0 Saarland
Main site or place of performance: Gebietslos Nord (Los 1) Wertstoffzentren der Kommunen: 
Marpingen, Nohfelden, Tholey und Wadern

Description of the procurement
Containergestellung, Transport und Verwertung der Wertstoffe / Abfälle bzw. nur Transport
Prognostizierte Mengen für den Ausschreibungszeitraum von 3 Jahren pro Wertstoffzentrum
Wertstoffzentren (Los 1): Marpingen; Nohfelden; Tholey; Wadern
Restsperrabfall: 570 Mg; 2250 Mg; 2910 Mg; 990 Mg
Altholz aus Sperrabfall: 690 Mg; 1800 Mg; 2430 Mg; 1440 Mg
Baumischabfälle: 570 Mg; 600 Mg; 2580 Mg
Mischschrott: 156 Mg; 300 Mg; 402 Mg; 9 Mg
PE-Folien: 4,5 Mg; 1,5 Mg; 0,36 Mg; 0,6Mg
Mischkunststoffe 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg
PPK: 135Mg; 150 Mg; 210 Mg; 165 Mg
Styropor: 1,5 Mg; 2,7 Mg; 2,4 Mg; 2,4 Mg
Altholz A1 - A3: 80 Mg; 210 Mg; 450 Mg; 180 Mg
Altholz A 4: 40 Mg; 90 Mg; 150 Mg; 90 Mg
Flachglas: 30 Mg; 54 Mg; 135 Mg; 135 Mg
Altreifen: 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg
Kupfer: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Kabelreste: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Messing: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
NE-Metalle: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Aluminium: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Zinkblech: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Altfett: 3 MGB; 3 MGB; 3 MGB; 3 MGB
Brillen: 1 MGB; 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240
Flaschenkorken: 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240
Der Ausschreibungszeitraum für Alttextilien beträgt nur 2 Jahre, Beginn 01.01.2025



69242-2024 Page 3/10

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

Alttextilien: 104 Leerungen; 104 Leerungen;104 Leerungen; 104 Leerungen

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
Kopplungsangebote sind nicht zugelassen

Description

Title
Entsorgungslogistik inkl. Verwertung bzw. Entsorgung
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
90500000 Refuse and waste related services

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEC0 Saarland
Main site or place of performance: Gebietslos Mitte (Los 2) Wertstoffzentren der Kommunen: 
Illingen, Ottweiler, Ormesheim und Sulzbach

Description of the procurement
Containergestellung, Transport und Verwertung der Wertstoffe / Abfälle bzw. nur Transport
Prognostizierte Mengen für den Ausschreibungszeitraum von 3 Jahren pro Wertstoffzentrum
Wertstoffzentren (Los 2): Illingen; Ottweiler; Ormesheim; Sulzbach:
Restsperrabfall: 1500 Mg; 2940 Mg; 1590 Mg; 1020 Mg;
Altholz aus Sperrabfall: 990 Mg; 1590 Mg; 450 Mg; 1140 Mg;
Baumischabfälle: 120 Mg; 1710 Mg; 1800 Mg; 690 Mg;
Mischschrott: 90 Mg; 330 Mg; 360 Mg; 180 Mg;
PE-Folien: 0,36 Mg; 4,5 Mg; 1,2 Mg; 0,6 Mg;
Mischkunststoffe : 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg;
PPK: 21 Mg; 330 Mg; 123 Mg; 48 Mg;
Styropor: 2,4 Mg; 2,1 Mg; 0,33 Mg; 2,4 Mg;
Altholz A1 - A3: 105 Mg; 150 Mg; 180 Mg; 54 Mg;
Altholz A 4: 45 Mg; 90 Mg; 60 Mg; 27 Mg;
Flachglas: 54 Mg; 180 Mg; 42 Mg; 18 Mg;
Altreifen: 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg
Kupfer: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Kabelreste: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Messing: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
NE-Metalle: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Aluminium: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Zinkblech: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg
Altfett: 3 MGB; 3 MGB; 3 MGB; 3 MGB
Brillen: 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240



69242-2024 Page 4/10

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

Flaschenkorken: 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240
Der Ausschreibungszeitraum für Alttextilien beträgt nur 2 Jahre, Beginn 01.01.2025
Alttextilien: 104 Leerungen; 104 Leerungen;104 Leerungen; 104 Leerungen

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
Kopplungsangebote sind nicht zugelassen

Description

Title
Entsorgungslogistik inkl. Verwertung bzw. Entsorgung
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
90500000 Refuse and waste related services

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEC0 Saarland
Main site or place of performance: Gebietslos Süd-Ost (Los 3) Wertstoffzentren der 
Kommunen: Neunkirchen und Homburg

Description of the procurement
Containergestellung, Transport und Verwertung der Wertstoffe / Abfälle bzw. nur Transport
Prognostizierte Mengen für den Ausschreibungszeitraum von 3 Jahren pro Wertstoffzentrum
Wertstoffzentren (Los 3): Neunkirchen; Homburg
Restsperrabfall: 7800 Mg; 5100 Mg;
Altholz aus Sperrabfall: 2400 Mg; 5100 Mg;
Baumischabfälle: 1800 Mg; 1710 Mg;
Mischschrott: 330 Mg; 540 Mg;
PE-Folien: 0,36 Mg; 0,36 Mg;
Mischkunststoffe: 6 Mg; 6 Mg;
PPK: 150 Mg; 225 Mg;
Styropor: 2,4 Mg; 2,4 Mg;
Altholz A1 - A3: 180 Mg; 300 Mg;
Altholz A 4: 90 Mg; 120 Mg;
Flachglas: 6 Mg; 390 Mg;
Altreifen: 6 Mg; 6 Mg;
Kupfer: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Kabelreste: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Messing: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
NE-Metalle: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Aluminium: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Zinkblech: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;



69242-2024 Page 5/10

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

Altfett: 3 MGB; 3 MGB;
Brillen: 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240;
Flaschenkorken: 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240;
Der Ausschreibungszeitraum für Alttextilien beträgt nur 2 Jahre, Beginn 01.01.2025
Alttextilien: 104 Leerungen; 104 Leerungen;

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
Kopplungsangebote sind nicht zugelassen

Description

Title
Entsorgungslogistik inkl. Verwertung bzw. Entsorgung
Lot No: 4

Additional CPV code(s)
90500000 Refuse and waste related services

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEC0 Saarland
Main site or place of performance: Gebietslos West (Los 4) Wertstoffzentren der Kommunen: 
Dillingen, Ensdorf und Köllertal

Description of the procurement
Containergestellung, Transport und Verwertung der Wertstoffe / Abfälle bzw. nur Transport
Prognostizierte Mengen für den Ausschreibungszeitraum von 3 Jahren pro Wertstoffzentrum
Wertstoffzentren (Los 4): Dillingen; Ensdorf; Köllertal
Restsperrabfall: 1500 Mg; 750 Mg; 3300 Mg;
Altholz aus Sperrabfall: 630 Mg; 1110 Mg; 1800 Mg;
Baumischabfälle: 2050 Mg; 390 Mg; 90 Mg;
Mischschrott: 210 Mg; 180 Mg; 300 Mg;
PE-Folien: 0,36 Mg; 0,36 Mg; 2,7 Mg;
Mischkunststoffe: 6 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg;
PPK: 174 Mg; 345 Mg; 168 Mg;
Styropor: 2,4 Mg; 2,4 Mg; 2,4 Mg;
Altholz A1 - A3: 450 Mg; 300 Mg; 60 Mg;
Altholz A 4: 150 Mg; 210 Mg; 30 Mg;
Flachglas: 21 Mg; 120 Mg; 105 Mg;
Altreifen: 45 Mg; 6 Mg; 6 Mg;
Kupfer: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Kabelreste: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Messing: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
NE-Metalle: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;



69242-2024 Page 6/10

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

Aluminium: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Zinkblech: 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg; 0,75 Mg;
Altfett: 3 MGB; 3 MGB; 3 MGB;
Brillen: 1 MGB; 1 MGB 240; 1 MGB 240;
Flaschenkorken: 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240; 3 MGB 240;
Der Ausschreibungszeitraum für Alttextilien beträgt nur 2 Jahre, Beginn 01.01.2025
Alttextilien: 104 Leerungen; 104 Leerungen;104 Leerungen;

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
Kopplungsangebote sind nicht zugelassen

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 147-469716

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 26200-215572 / 2022_074

Lot No: 1

Title:
Entsorgungslogistik der EVS Wertstoff-Zentren Zentralisierung des Stoffstrommanagements 
vom 01.01.2024 – 31.12.2026, Los 1

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/469716-2023


69242-2024 Page 7/10

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2. Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
10/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Steil Entsorgung GmbH
Town: Trier
NUTS code: DEB2 Trier
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 26200-215572 / 2022_074

Lot No: 2

Title:
Entsorgungslogistik der EVS Wertstoff-Zentren Zentralisierung des Stoffstrommanagements 
vom 01.01.2024 – 31.12.2026, Los 2

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
10/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: PreZero Servic Süd GmbH & Co. KG
Town: Knittlingen
NUTS code: DE1 Baden-Württemberg



69242-2024 Page 8/10

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

Postal code: 75438
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 26200-215572 / 2022_074

Lot No: 3

Title:
Entsorgungslogistik der EVS Wertstoff-Zentren Zentralisierung des Stoffstrommanagements 
vom 01.01.2024 – 31.12.2026, Los 3

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
10/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: PreZero Servic Süd GmbH & Co. KG
Town: Knittlingen
NUTS code: DE1 Baden-Württemberg
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 26200-215572 / 2022_074

Lot No: 4

Title:
Entsorgungslogistik der EVS Wertstoff-Zentren Zentralisierung des Stoffstrommanagements 
vom 01.01.2024 – 31.12.2026, Los 4



69242-2024 Page 9/10

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
05/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: REMONDIS GmbH
Town: Mannheim
NUTS code: DE1 Baden-Württemberg
Postal code: 68219
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
Wichtiger Hinweis:
Die vergebenen Auftragswerte werden gemäß §39 Absatz 6 Nummer 3 und 4 VgV nicht 
veröffentlicht. Der Betrag 0,01 EUR dient lediglich als Platzhalter.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Ministerium für Wirtschaft, Innovation, Digitales und Energie, Vergabekammern 
des Saarlandes
Town: Saarbrücken
Country: Germany

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Es gelten die Fristen nach § 160 Abs. 3 GWB. Auf § 160 Abs. 3 GWB wird ausdrücklich 
verwiesen. Um eine Korrektur einer Entscheidung im Vergabeverfahren zu erreichen, kann ein 
Nachprüfungsantrag bei der Vergabekammer gestellt werden, solange durch den 
Auftraggeber ein wirksamer Zuschlag noch nicht erteilt ist. Ein wirksamer Zuschlag kann erst 
erteilt werden, nachdem der Auftraggeber die unterlegenen Bieter über den beabsichtigten 
Zuschlag informiert hat und 15 Kalendertage bzw. nach Versendung der Information per Fax 
oder auf elektronischen Weg 10 Kalendertage vergangen sind. Der Antrag ist unzulässig, 
soweit der Antragsteller den gerügten Verstoß gegen Vergabevorschriften im 



69242-2024 Page 10/10

VI.5.

Vergabeverfahren erkannt und gegenüber dem Auftraggeber nicht unverzüglich gerügt hat, 
soweit Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die aufgrund der Bekanntmachung erkennbar 
sind, nicht spätestens bis Ablauf der in der Bekanntmachung benannten Frist zur 
Angebotsabgabe oder zur Bewerbung gegenüber dem Auftraggeber gerügt werden, soweit 
Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die erst in den Vergabeunterlagen erkennbar sind, nicht 
spätestens bis Ablauf der in der Bekanntmachung benannten Frist zur Angebotsabgabe oder 
zur Bewerbung gegenüber dem Auftraggeber gerügt werden. Der Antrag ist ferner unzulässig, 
soweit mehr als 15 Kalendertage nach Eingang der Mitteilung des Auftraggebers, einer Rüge 
nicht abhelfen zu wollen, vergangen sind (§ 160 Abs. 3 GWB, insbesondere § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 4 
GWB).

Date of dispatch of this notice
29/01/2024


